IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEO LOUIS KACZMAR, III,

		111	
Δ 1	nn	Δ	lant.
4 X	$\nu \nu$		ıaııı

v. CASE NO. **SC10-2269**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.	

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR **CLAY** COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0271543** LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 606-8500 Davidd@leoncountyfl.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>rage</u>
TABLE (OF CONTENTSi
TABLE (OF CITATIONSii
ARGUM	ENT
Ι.	THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING KACZMAR'S MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY ALLEGATIONS BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD ATTEMPTED TO SEXUALLY BATTER MARIA RUIZ, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.
II.	THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO CALL PRISCILLA KACZMAR, THE DEFENDANT'S WIFE, TO GIVE TESTIMONY AGAINST HER HUSBAND, A VIOLATION OF SECTION 90.504, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT5
III.	THE COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO GIVE A COMPLETE INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY ON "HEAT OF PASSION" AS A DEFENSE TO SECOND DEGREE MURDER, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL
IV.	THE COURT ERRED IN LIMITING KACZMAR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT AND DEFENSE WHEN IT REFUSED TO LET HIM RELY ON THE LANGUAGE IN COURT OPINIONS TO EXPLAIN OR GIVE EXAMPLES OF WHAT WAS OR WAS NOT PREMEDITATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

<u>Page</u>
V. THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING CERTAIN
EXCULPATORY STATEMENTS KACZMAR MADE,
WHICH, UNDER THE RULE OF COMPLETENESS, THE
COURT SHOULD HAVE ADMITTED, A VIOLATION OF
THE DEFENDANT'S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT
TO A FAIR TRIAL13
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT KACZMAR
COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED
AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE
OF LEGAL OR MORAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF
HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS14
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CAS	$\underline{PAGE(S)}$
	<u>Arant v. State</u> , 256 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1972)7
	Brecht v. Abrahamson 507 U.S. 619 (1993)4
	<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)10
	<u>Davis v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)9
	<u>Davis v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1979)10
	<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 2003)5
	<u>Ford v. State</u> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001)12
	<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)15
	<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1997)
	<u>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</u> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008)
	<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)9,10
	<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1990)6
	<u>Jean v. State</u> , 27 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 784)12
	<u>Lukehart v. State</u> , 776 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000)12
	<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)5
	Owen v. State, 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003)16
	Skilling v. United States,U.S, 130 S. Ct. 2896, 2934, 177 L. Ed. 2d 619 (2010)4

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

CAS	<u>SES</u>	PAGE(S)
	State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	5,7
	<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 330 So. 2d 91 (Fla 1 st DCA 1976)	11
	<u>Turner v. State</u> , 37 So. 3d 212 (Fla. 2010)	15
	Williams v. State, 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	1,2
	Witt v. Wainwright, 465 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1985)	6
	<u>Yates v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	4,5
CON	NSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
	Florida Statutes (2008)	
	Section 90.108	13
	Section 90.504	
	Section 775 021(1)	7
